



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1420 OF 2016**

Mr.Fahan Mukhtar Ahmed Khan  
& Anr. ..Applicants

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ..Respondents

Mr. Manoj Kadam i/b. Mr. Abdulbair S. Ansari for the Applicant  
Dr. F.R.Shaikh, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A.S.OKA & ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, JJ.  
DATED : 4TH JANUARY, 2017**

**PC.**

1. Not on Board. On production, taken on board.
2. Heard the Counsel appearing for the applicant and the learned APP for the State. Considering the nature of the controversy, the scheduled date is altered to 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2017. To be listed under the caption "fresh admission".
3. Perused the first information report. By way of ad-interim relief, we direct that though the investigation shall continue,



chargesheet shall not be filed against the applicant without leave of the court.

**(ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)**

**(A.S.OKA, J.)**